71
PLANNING IMPLICATIONS OF THE
PRIVATE SECTOR PARTICIPATION
"IN
INFRASTRUCTURE DEVELOPMENT

W.M. PRASANNA WIJETUNGE
M.Sc.,1997

- 74612




e P

LB/DoN /61 /02

PLANNING IMPLICATIONS OF THE PRIVATE
SECTOR PARTICIPATION IN
INFRASTRUCTURE DEVELOPMENT

A DISSERTATION PRESENTED TO THE DEPARTMENT OF TOWN & COUNTRY
PLANNING OF UNIVERSITY OF MORATUWA IN PARTIAL FULFILMENT OF THE
REQUIREMENTS FOR THE DEGREE OF MASTER OF SCIENCE IN TOWN &
COUNTRY PLANNING.

gdamee | -, " 9
W.M.PRASANNA WIHETUNGE *®)000.

M.Sc. DEGREE IN TOWN & COUNTRY PLANNING \-B
DEPARTMENT OF TOWN & COUNTRY PLANNING
UNIVERSITY OF MORATUWA.

Tuly, 1997 S L6112

074612

L ; ™

Unliversity of Moratuwa

74612




‘._“’

SYNOPSIS

This study deals with the planning implications of the provision of infrastructure through
participation of the private sector. The study begins with highlighting the aspects related to
the theoretical framework for infrastructure in the context of development of human
settlements in Chapter 1. It analyses the role of infrastructure in the settlement development
process; and further the factors influencing infrastructure planning would also be

considered under this chapter.

The next chapter of the study consists of a discussion on the infrastructure project planning
aspects and also the concepts of development planning and development planning
strategies. The provisions made in development planning approaches for infrastructure

development along with the provisions made in the existing planning legislation such as

Town & Country Planning Ordinance of 1946 and Urban Development Authority Law of

1978 will also be discussed under this chapter. The aspects related to formulation of

infrastructure development projects and sconomies of scale in infrastructure development

will be focused in the discussion.

The Third Chapter of the study deals with the infrastructure project financing component in
which attention is made on sources of resource mobilisation in the sectors of both State and
non- State. The recent trend for the mobilisation of non- State sector resources is also

considered along with the mechanisms of generating non-State resources.



-?

Based on a framework formulated by using salient points highlighted in the preceding
chapters the viability of private sector participation in the provision of sewerage and
waste water network for the Sri Jayawardenepura -Kotte Municipal Council as
identified in the Revised Plan for Colombo Metropolitan Region by the Urban
Development Authority is examined in the Chapter Five with a view to analyzing the
pros and cons pertaining to different implementation strategies and to suggest
preferred implementation strategy for private sector participation in infrastructure
development as a case study. The last Chapter give the conclusions and
recémmendations for creating conditions to attract private capital for infrastructure
development projects and an appropriate institutional set-up to meet the objectives of
development plans with private sector participation. Further the Chapter gives
recommendations in particular for the implementation of the proposed Waste Water

el o et LR LU L JR

Management project of ;ipal Council.



iii

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

This study was pursued with the assistance, guidance and advice of Professor A.L.S. Perera,
Head Department of Town & Country Planning, Professor Willie Mendis, Senior Professor, Mr.
Neil G. Karunarathne, Mr. K.D. Fernando, Mr. M.A.P. Senanayake, Senior Lecturers and Mr.
P.K.S. Mahanama, Lecturer of the Department of Town & Country Planning, University 6f
Moratuwa, Sri Lanka.

My special thanks are however due to Professor Willie Mendis under whose constant supervision

the study was pursued.

I wish also to express my gratitude to all persons and institutions for assisting me in numerous
ways in this study and in particular to Mr. Nihal Fernando, Mr. Prasanna Silva, Mr. L.T.
Kiringoda, Mr. R. Giridharan, Miss. Indu Weerasoori, Mr. Bandusena, and Mr. Piyal Silva of
Urban Development Authority, Mr. D.C.A. Wanigasekera of Sri Jayawardenapura Kotte

o~ .y T _.*

Municipal Council, and Offi Supply & Drainage Board, Public

Enterprises Reform Commission, Board of Infrastructure Investments, Private Sector
Infrastructure Development Company, Dept. of Census & Statistics, Colombo Municipal

Council and United States Agency for International Development.

Further I wish to thank Padma and Eva for undertaking the painstaking job of typing the scripts
and my friends; Hemantha, Nihal, Mahinda, Upali, and Abeykoon for offering me their kind
assistance whenever necessary. Last, but not least my thanks go to Priyanthi for helping me in

numerous ways right throughout the study.

Prasanna Wijetunge,
Department of Town & Country Planning,
University of Moratuwa,

8th July, 1997



TABLE OF CONTENTS
. Synopsis
Acknowledgements

Table of contents

List of figures
» List of tables
« List of Maps

Abbreviations

Introduction

Chapter 1: Significance of Infrastructure in the context

.

of development planning in Human Cottlomante

1.10 ﬁnpormnce of infrastructure in Settiement Pianning

1.1.1 General
1.1.2 Role of infrastructure in Settlement Planning
1.1.3 Factors influencing infrastructure planning

i. Size of the population

ii. Land use and intensity of activities.

iii. Incomes and Standards of living

iv. Local Priorities

v. Stage of Development of the Country

1.2.0 Concluding Remarks

iv

10
11
15
16
16
17

31



»

Chapter 2: Infrastructure Project Planning in Human Settlements

2.1.0 Concept of development planning
2.1.1 General
2.1.2 Need for Development Planning
2.1.3 Strategies of Development Planning-Infrastructure
development strategy
2.1.4 Provisions for infrastructure planning in the
Development Planning approaches
2.1.5 Provisions of planning Legislation of

Sri Lanka for infrastructure planning ‘
2.2.0 Infrastructure Development Projects.

2.2.1 Formulation of infrastructure development projects

2.2.2 Econemies of scale in infrastructure development
2.3.0 Concluding Remarks
Chapter 3: Infrastructure Project Financing

3.1.0 Mobilisation of resources for Infrastructure
Development Projects
3.1.1 General
3.1.2. Past Experiences of Infrastructure Project Financing 46
3.13 Sourcgs for mobilising resources
3.1.4 Public sector dominance.
3.1.5 Examination of the performance of public

sector dominance in infrastructure provision

32

32

32

34

35

38

40

40
42

43

45
45

46

- 47

52

(N



vi
3.1.6.Some measures to improve performance of

infrastructure provision 57

3.1.7 Institutional options for infrastructure provision 61

3.2.0 Mechanics of generating private investments for

Infrastructure Project Financing 64
3.2.1 Rationale of BOO/BOT in infrastructure projects 64
3.2.2 Global Scenario of mobilising investments for
infrastructure development 67
3.3.0 Concluding Remarks ‘ 70

Chapter 4: Examination of Private Sector Participation in Waste Water Management

Project for Sri Jayawardenepura Kotte Municipal Council Area.

4.1.0 Introduction 72
4.1.1.General _ 72
4.1.2 The Project ' 73
4.1.3 Significance of the project in the regional context 73

4.2.0 Socio-economic Situation of the Kotte Municipal Council

Area 82
4.2.1 Population 82
4.2.2 Income Distribution 85
4.2.3 Land Use & Intensity of Activities 86
4.3.0 Existing Condition of Public Utilities 87

4.3.1 Water Supply 87




4.3.2 Waste water & Excreta Management

4.4.0 Assessment of Waste Water & Excreta Management options

~ for the Project Area
4.4.1 On site disposal
4.4.2 Waste water collection systems & treatment
4.4.3 Centralised treatment and disposal

4.4.4 Waste water flow reduction

4.5.0 Evaluation of waste water disposal alternatives for the Kotte
Municipal Council Area
4.5.1 Collection Systems
4.5.2 Evaluation of the Treatment/Disposal Methods
4.5.3 Evaluation of the economic viability of the project in
relation to preferred alternative.
4.5.4 Examination of viability of Kotte Municipal Council

area L'or the :'n'r\:wx- ed pro ect

4.6.0 Institutional options for management of waste water service .

4.6.1 Existing Arrangements
4.6.2 Issues pertaining to existing arrangement
4.6.3 Preferred Institutional Option

4.7.0 Concluding Remarks

Chapter Five: Conclusions & Recommendations
Conclusions
Recommendations

Bibliography

93
94
94
95
96

96
96
100

103

106

108
108
109
110
117

119
123
129

vii



9

Fig.

Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.

Fig.
Fig.

Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.

Fig.
Fig.
Fig.

Fig.
Fig.
Fig.

Fig.

Fig.

Fig.
Fig.

1:1

1:2
1:3
1:4
1:5
2:1

2:2
3:1

3:2
3:3
34
35

3:6
4:1
4:2

4:3°

4:4
4:5

4:6

4:7

4:8
4:9

List of Figures

Relationship the overall seulement has with
Infrastructure

Range of Infrastructure

Different Ranges of Infrastructure

Composition of Investment (1991-1995)

Savings & Investments (1991-1995)

Composite  Structure  of  Development  Plan;
Infrastructure Component

Economies of scale in Infrastructure Development
Increase of Annual Average Gross Inflow of Foreign
Capital (1948-85)

Infrastructure Investment compared to public investment
Ratio of revenue to costs in some infrastructure services
Transitional path for privatization

The interactive relationship between the partners in
BOO/BOT type projects.

Security package for an infrastructure development
Causes & effects analysis

The population growth pattern of Kotte MC area from
1970-1996

Pattern of income distribution

Water Service population in Kotte MC area 1992
Different user types & consumption of water supply
(1992)

Different sewerage disposal systems used in Kotte MC
Area

Schematic Diagram of Existing Sewerage Network
Amount payable for a sewerage system

Public opinion survey for private sector involvement in

infrastructure

13
13
29
29

43
49

50

55
63
65

81
83

85
88
88

91
107
113

viii



Table 1:1

Table 1:2

Table 1:3

Table 3:1

Table 3:2

Table 3:3
Table 4:1

Table 4:2
Table 4:3

Table 4:4

Table 4:5

Map 4:1

Map 4:2
Map 4:3
Map 4:4

Map 4:5
Map 4:6
Map 4:7

List of Tables
Capital Expenditure allocation as a % of
Government Budget (1979 - 1985)
Key Planning Magnitudes used in the Public
Investment Document.
Summary indicators of growth & investment;
comparison of averages for different periods
Expansion of Infrastructure = Coverage (1975-
1990)
Average growth rates & capital expenditure as a
percentage of GDP
Public Investment Program (1993-1997)

New Construction in the Kotte MC Area (1994- -

1996)

Land use pattern of Greater Kotte Area

Estimate of future water consumption for Kotte
MC area

Estimate of future, waste water, generation, of Kotte
MC Are

Evaluation of sewerage treatment/ disposal
methods

List of Maps
General Location Map of Sri Jayawardenapura
Kotte .
The Capital Region of Sri Jayawardenapura Kotte
Greater Kotte Draft Development Proposals
Population Densities of wards of the Kotte MC
Area
Water & Sewer service areas of Greater Colombo
Proposed Sewer Collection system Kotte West
Kotte East

26

26

28

48

48

51
80

86

.93

102

74

75
78

98

ix



ABBREVIATIONS

BII -
BOI -
BOO -
BOOT -
BOT -
BRT -
BTO -
cip -
CMC -
EFTA -
GDP -
GKA -
H & TI
IBRD -
Jvp -
LAC -
LDT -
MC -
MOT -
MSL -
NWS & DB -
o0& M
PSIDC -
PSIDC
SOE -
T & CP
UDA -
UNCHS
USAID-
WHO - -

Board of Infrastructure Investment

Board of Investment

Build, Operate and Own

Build, Operate, Own & Transfer

Build, Operate and Transfer

Build, Rent, & Transfer

Build, Transfer, Operate

Capital Improvement Programme

Colombo Municipal Council

European Free Trade Area

Gross Domestic Product

Greater Kotte Area

Housing & Town Improvement

International Bank for Reconstruction & Development
Janatha Vimukthi Peramuna

Latin America and Caribbean

Lease, Developmerit & Transfer

Municipal Council

Modemise, Operate & Transfer

Mean sea Level

National Water Supply & Drainage Board
Operation & Maintenance

Private Sector Infrastructure Development Company
Private Sector Infrastructure Development company
State Owned Enterprises

Town & Country Planning

Urban Development Authority

United Nations Centre for Human Settlements
United States Agency for International Development

World Health Organisation




