PLANNING IMPLICATIONS OF THE PRIVATE SECTOR PARTICIPATION IN INFRASTRUCTURE DEVELOPMENT



W.M. PRASANNA WIJETUNGE M.Sc.,1997



PLANNING IMPLICATIONS OF THE PRIVATE SECTOR PARTICIPATION IN INFRASTRUCTURE DEVELOPMENT

A DISSERTATION PRESENTED TO THE DEPARTMENT OF TOWN & COUNTRY PLANNING OF UNIVERSITY OF MORATUWA IN PARTIAL FULFILMENT OF THE REQUIREMENTS FOR THE DEGREE OF MASTER OF SCIENCE IN TOWN & COUNTRY PLANNING.

නාරවූව විශ්ව විදුපාලය. **ශු ලංකාවූ** W.M.PRASANNA WIJETUNGE

M.Sc. DEGREE IN TOWN & COUNTRY PLANNING
DEPARTMENT OF TOWN & COUNTRY PLANNING
UNIVERSITY OF MORATUWA.

711 "97"

July, 1997

074612

74512

74612



SYNOPSIS

This study deals with the planning implications of the provision of infrastructure through participation of the private sector. The study begins with highlighting the aspects related to the theoretical framework for infrastructure in the context of development of human settlements in Chapter 1. It analyses the role of infrastructure in the settlement development process; and further the factors influencing infrastructure planning would also be considered under this chapter.

The next chapter of the study consists of a discussion on the infrastructure project planning aspects and also the concepts of development planning and development planning strategies. The provisions made in development planning approaches for infrastructure development along with the provisions made in the existing planning legislation such as Town & Country Planning Ordinance of 1946 and Urban Development Authority Law of 1978 will also be discussed under this chapter. The aspects related to formulation of infrastructure development projects and economies of scale in infrastructure development will be focused in the discussion.

The Third Chapter of the study deals with the infrastructure project financing component in which attention is made on sources of resource mobilisation in the sectors of both State and non- State. The recent trend for the mobilisation of non- State sector resources is also considered along with the mechanisms of generating non-State resources.

Based on a framework formulated by using salient points highlighted in the preceding chapters the viability of private sector participation in the provision of sewerage and waste water network for the Sri Jayawardenepura -Kotte Municipal Council as identified in the Revised Plan for Colombo Metropolitan Region by the Urban Development Authority is examined in the Chapter Five with a view to analyzing the pros and cons pertaining to different implementation strategies and to suggest preferred implementation strategy for private sector participation in infrastructure development as a case study. The last Chapter give the conclusions and recommendations for creating conditions to attract private capital for infrastructure development projects and an appropriate institutional set-up to meet the objectives of development plans with private sector participation. Further the Chapter gives recommendations in particular for the implementation of the proposed Waste Water Management project of Sri Jayawardenepura Kotte Municipal Council.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

This study was pursued with the assistance, guidance and advice of Professor A.L.S. Perera, Head Department of Town & Country Planning, Professor Willie Mendis, Senior Professor, Mr. Neil G. Karunarathne, Mr. K.D. Fernando, Mr. M.A.P. Senanayake, Senior Lecturers and Mr. P.K.S. Mahanama, Lecturer of the Department of Town & Country Planning, University of Moratuwa, Sri Lanka.

My special thanks are however due to Professor Willie Mendis under whose constant supervision the study was pursued.

I wish also to express my gratitude to all persons and institutions for assisting me in numerous ways in this study and in particular to Mr. Nihal Fernando, Mr. Prasanna Silva, Mr. L.T. Kiringoda, Mr. R. Giridharan, Miss. Indu Weerasoori, Mr. Bandusena, and Mr. Piyal Silva of Urban Development Authority, Mr. D.C.A. Wanigasekera of Sri Jayawardenapura Kotte Municipal Council, and Officials of the National Water Supply & Drainage Board, Public Enterprises Reform Commission, Board of Infrastructure Investments, Private Sector Infrastructure Development Company, Dept. of Census & Statistics, Colombo Municipal Council and United States Agency for International Development.

Further I wish to thank Padma and Eva for undertaking the painstaking job of typing the scripts and my friends; Hemantha, Nihal, Mahinda, Upali, and Abeykoon for offering me their kind assistance whenever necessary. Last, but not least my thanks go to Priyanthi for helping me in numerous ways right throughout the study.

Prasanna Wijetunge,

Department of Town & Country Planning, University of Moratuwa, 8th July, 1997

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Synopsis	I
Acknowledgements	Ш
Table of contents	IV
List of figures	VIII
List of tables	IX
List of Maps	X
Abbreviations	X
Introduction	1
Chapter 1: Significance of Infrastructure in the context	
of development planning in Human Settlements. University of Moratuwa, Sri Lanka. Electronic Theses & Dissertations www.lib.mrt.ac.lk	
1.1 0 Importance of infrastructure in Settlement Planning	7
1.1.1 General	7
1.1.2 Role of infrastructure in Settlement Planning	7
1.1.3 Factors influencing infrastructure planning	10
i. Size of the population	11
ii. Land use and intensity of activities.	15
iii. Incomes and Standards of living	16
iv. Local Priorities	16
v. Stage of Development of the Country	17
1.2.0 Concluding Remarks	31

Chapter 2: Infrastructure Project Planning in Human Settlements

2.1.0 Concept of development planning	
2.1.1 General	32
2.1.2 Need for Development Planning	32
2.1.3 Strategies of Development Planning-Infrastructure	
development strategy	34
2.1.4 Provisions for infrastructure planning in the	
Development Planning approaches	35
2.1.5 Provisions of planning Legislation of	
Sri Lanka for infrastructure planning	38
2.2.0 Infrastructure Development Projects.	40
2.2.1 Formulation of infrastructure development projects	40
2.2.2 Economies of scale in infrastructure development	42
2.3.0 Concluding Remarks	43
Chapter 3: Infrastructure Project Financing	
3.1.0 Mobilisation of resources for Infrastructure	
Development Projects	45
3.1.1 General	45
3.1.2. Past Experiences of Infrastructure Project Financing 46	
3.1.3 Sources for mobilising resources	46
3.1.4 Public sector dominance.	47
3.1.5 Examination of the performance of public	
sector dominance in infrastructure provision	52

	**
3.1.6. Some measures to improve performance of	
infrastructure provision	57
3.1.7 Institutional options for infrastructure provision	61
3.2.0 Mechanics of generating private investments for	
Infrastructure Project Financing	64
3.2.1 Rationale of BOO/BOT in infrastructure projects	64
3.2.2 Global Scenario of mobilising investments for	
infrastructure development	67
3.3.0 Concluding Remarks	70
Chapter 4: Examination of Private Sector Participation in Waste Water	r Management
Project for Sri Jayawardenepura Kotte Municipal Council A	rea.
University of Moratuwa, Sri Lanka. Electronic Theses & Dissertations	
4.1.0 Introduction	72
4.1.1.General	72
4.1.2 The Project	73
4.1.3 Significance of the project in the regional context	73
4.2.0 Socio-economic Situation of the Kotte Municipal Council	
Area	82
4.2.1 Population	82
4.2.2 Income Distribution	85
4.2.3 Land Use & Intensity of Activities	86
4.3.0 Existing Condition of Public Utilities	87
4.3.1 Water Supply	87



4.3.2 Waste water & Excreta Management	90
4.4.0 Assessment of Waste Water & Excreta Management options	
for the Project Area	93
4.4.1 On site disposal	94
4.4.2 Waste water collection systems & treatment	94
4.4.3 Centralised treatment and disposal	95
4.4.4 Waste water flow reduction	96
4.5.0 Evaluation of waste water disposal alternatives for the Kotte	
Municipal Council Area	96
4.5.1 Collection Systems	96
4.5.2 Evaluation of the Treatment/Disposal Methods	100
4.5.3 Evaluation of the economic viability of the project in	
relation to preferred alternative.	103
4.5.4 Examination of viability of Kotte Municipal Council area for the proposed project	106
4.6.0 Institutional options for management of waste water service.	108
4.6.1 Existing Arrangements	108
4.6.2 Issues pertaining to existing arrangement	109
4.6.3 Preferred Institutional Option	110
4.7.0 Concluding Remarks	117
Chapter Five: Conclusions & Recommendations	
Conclusions	119
Recommendations	123
Bibliography	129

List of Figures

Fig. 1:1	Relationship the overall settlement has with	7
	Infrastructure	
Fig. 1:2	Range of Infrastructure	13
Fig. 1:3	Different Ranges of Infrastructure	13
Fig. 1:4	Composition of Investment (1991-1995)	29
Fig. 1:5	Savings & Investments (1991-1995)	29
Fig. 2:1	Composite Structure of Development Plan;	40
	Infrastructure Component	
Fig. 2:2	Economies of scale in Infrastructure Development	43
Fig. 3:1	Increase of Annual Average Gross Inflow of Foreign	49
	Capital (1948-85)	
Fig. 3:2	Infrastructure Investment compared to public investment	50
Fig. 3:3	Ratio of revenue to costs in some infrastructure services	55
Fig. 3:4	Transitional path for privatization	63
Fig. 3:5	The interactive relationship between the partners in	65
	BOO/BOT type projects.	
Fig. 3:6	Security package for an infrastructure development	66
Fig. 4:1	Causes & effects analysis	81
Fig. 4:2	The population growth pattern of Kotte MC area from	83
	1970-1996 www.lib.mrt.ac.lk	
Fig. 4:3	Pattern of income distribution	85
Fig. 4:4	Water Service population in Kotte MC area 1992	88
Fig. 4:5	Different user types & consumption of water supply	88
	(1992)	
Fig. 4:6	Different sewerage disposal systems used in Kotte MC	90
	Area	
Fig. 4:7	Schematic Diagram of Existing Sewerage Network	91
Fig. 4:8	Amount payable for a sewerage system	107
Fig. 4:9	Public opinion survey for private sector involvement in	113
	infrastructure	

	List of Tables	
Table 1:1	Capital Expenditure allocation as a % of	26
	Government Budget (1979 - 1985)	
Table 1:2	Key Planning Magnitudes used in the Public	26
	Investment Document.	
Table 1:3	Summary indicators of growth & investment;	28
	comparison of averages for different periods	
Table 3:1	Expansion of Infrastructure Coverage (1975-	48
	1990)	
Table 3:2	Average growth rates & capital expenditure as a	48
	percentage of GDP	
Table 3:3	Public Investment Program (1993-1997)	51
Table 4:1	New Construction in the Kotte MC Area (1994-	80
	1996)	
Table 4:2	Land use pattern of Greater Kotte Area	86
Table 4:3	Estimate of future water consumption for Kotte	90
	MC area	
Table 4:4	Estimate of future waste water generation of Kotte	93
	MC Area Electronic Theses & Dissertations www.lib.mrt.ac.lk	
Table 4:5	Evaluation of sewerage treatment/ disposal	102
	methods	
	•	
	<u>List of Maps</u>	
Map 4:1	General Location Map of Sri Jayawardenapura	74
	Kotte	
Map 4:2	The Capital Region of Sri Jayawardenapura Kotte	75
Map 4:3	Greater Kotte Draft Development Proposals	78
Map 4:4	Population Densities of wards of the Kotte MC	84
	Атеа	

Water & Sewer service areas of Greater Colombo

Proposed Sewer Collection system Kotte West

Kotte East

92 97

98

Map 4:5

Map 4:6

Map 4:7

ABBREVIATIONS

BII - Board of Infrastructure Investment

BOI - Board of Investment

BOO - Build, Operate and Own

BOOT - Build, Operate, Own & Transfer

BOT - Build, Operate and Transfer

BRT - Build, Rent, & Transfer

BTO - Build, Transfer, Operate

CIP - Capital Improvement Programme

CMC - Colombo Municipal Council

EFTA - European Free Trade Area

GDP - Gross Domestic Product

GKA - Greater Kotte Area

H & TI Housing & Town Improvement

IBRD - International Bank for Reconstruction & Development

JVP - Janatha Vimukthi Peramuna

LAC - Latin America and Caribbean rainy of Morahuwa, Sri Lanka.

LDT - Lease, Development & Transfer

MC - Municipal Council

MOT - Modernise, Operate & Transfer

MSL - Mean sea Level

NWS & DB - National Water Supply & Drainage Board

O& M Operation & Maintenance

PSIDC - Private Sector Infrastructure Development Company

PSIDC Private Sector Infrastructure Development company

SOE - State Owned Enterprises

T & CP Town & Country Planning

UDA - Urban Development Authority

UNCHS United Nations Centre for Human Settlements

USAID- United States Agency for International Development

WHO - World Health Organisation

